
O.I.H.
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1973
TO BE ANSWERED ON SEPTEMBER 22, 2020

 SLUM POPULATION

NO.1973.      SHRI JYOTIRMAY SINGH MAHATO:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the details of total number of people residing in slum clusters in metro cities is available;

(b) if so, the details thereof during the last five years, city and year-

wise;

(c) the total number of people living in slum clusters in metro cities resettled in permanent houses during last five years under different schemes of the Government; and

(d) the details of the number of such beneficiaries during last five years, city and State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir.The Census is conducted on decadal basis in India.
The details of number of people residing in slum clusters in metro cities as per Census 2011 is given below:


S. No. Name of Metro Cities Slum Population
1 Delhi 17,85,390
2 Chennai  13,42,337
3 Bangalore 7,12,801

4 Greater Mumbai  52,06,473

5 Kolkata  14,09,721
6 Greater Hyderabad 22,87,014
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(c)&(d): Details of total number of people living in slum clusters in metro cities under different schemes of the Government of India resettled in permanent houses during last five years is given below:


S. No.


State/UT


Name of Metro
Cities

Households
resettled in
permanent

houses (Nos)

1 NCT of Delhi Delhi 3,209

2 Karnataka Bangalore 18,564

3 Maharashtra Navi Mumbai 20,712

4 Tamil Nadu Chennai 36,007

5 Telangana Hyderabad 23,488

6 West Bengal Kolkata 27,335
*****

